
Rx only

Caution:  Federal Law (USA) restricts this device to sale by or 
on the order of a physician. 

ENGLISH
Instructions for Use - Guiding Catheter

Contents
Intravascular Guiding Catheter.

Device description
The Hydrophilic Coated Guiding Catheter is a single use device that facilitates 
the passage of intravascular devices.

Indications
The Convey Guiding Catheter is designed to provide a pathway through which 
therapeutic and diagnostic devices are introduced. The Convey guiding catheter 
is intended to be used in the coronary or peripheral vascular system.

Contraindications
None known.

Warnings 
 y For the definitions of the warning symbols, refer to the symbol section of the 

Instructions for Use.
 y Use prior to the “use by” date as indicated on the label.
 y Contents supplied STERILE using an ethylene oxide (EO) process.  Do not 

use if the product’s sterile barrier or packaging is compromised. If damage is 
found, contact your company representative. 

 y For single patient use only.  Do not reuse, reprocess or resterilize.  Reuse, 
reprocessing or resterilization may compromise the structural integrity of 
the device and/or lead to device failure which, in turn, may result in patient 
injury, illness or death. Catheters are extremely difficult to clean after 
exposure to biological materials.  Reuse, reprocessing or resterilization may 
create a risk of contamination of the device and/or cause patient infection 
or cross-infection, including, but not limited to, the transmission of infectious 
disease(s) from one patient to another.  Contamination of the device may 
lead to injury, illness or death of the patient.

 y Inspect the catheter before use to verify that labelled dimensions, shape and 
condition are suitable for the specific procedure, and to ensure compatibility 
with other devices.

 y Do not use damaged products.
 y Do not expose to organic solvents.
 y Following use, devices may pose a biological hazard.  Handling, disposal 

and destruction of used devices and its packaging should be performed in 
accordance with applicable laws and regulations and following adequate 
processes.

 y When there is limited clearance between devices and the guide catheter 
lumen, devices must be advanced and withdrawn slowly with the valve open 
to reduce the risk of embolism.

Precautions
 y Indications, contra-indications and use of this catheter should always 

consider actual medical insights and standards. The patient’s suitability for 
use of the product should be considered.

 y An appropriate anticoagulation therapy should be applied.
 y To avoid catheter tip damage at unpacking, take the catheter at the hub and 

lift out gently.  Careless handling during unpacking, preparation or during the 
procedure can affect product performance.

 y In order to avoid catheter and blood vessel damage, insert the catheter 
through an introducer and carefully advance, manipulate and withdraw the 
catheter over a pre-positioned guidewire.

 y Catheter manipulation should be performed under fluoroscopic guidance.
 y In case of catheter kink, withdraw the entire system.  Torque of a kinked 

catheter can result in vessel damage and catheter separation.
 y Use slow hand injection of contrast agent whenever attempting to opacify 

the vessels using this catheter.
 y While manipulating a therapeutic/diagnostic device, always control the 

position of the guiding catheter tip.
 y If strong resistance is encountered during manipulation of the guiding or 

the therapeutic/diagnostic catheter, do not force passage. Determine the 
cause of the resistance before proceeding.  If the cause cannot be removed, 
withdraw all devices simultaneously.

 y The guiding catheter may occlude small target vessels.  Avoid obstruction of 
the blood flow. Consider using a guiding catheter featuring side holes.

Complications
Use of this product in clinical procedures should be restricted to those 
physicians who have had relevant and adequate training and are familiar with 
the conceivable complications that may occur at any time during or after the 
procedure. 
Possible complications include, but are not limited to the following: 

 y Arrhythmia
 y Bleeding complications
 y Death
 y (Air) Embolism
 y Haematoma at the puncture site
 y Haemorrhage
 y Infection
 y Myocardial ischemia and/or infarction
 y Neurological Deficit including Transient Ischemic Attack / Stroke
 y Plaque migration
 y Pseudoaneurysm
 y Thrombus formation 
 y Vessel trauma including dissection, perforation and / or rupture
 y Vessel occlusion
 y Vessel spasm

Directions for Use
 y Remove the catheter from its packaging and verify that the catheter is 

undamaged.
 y Attach a haemostatic device to the catheter hub
 y Flush the catheter with saline.
 y Introduce the hydrophilic coated guiding catheter into the vasculature over 

a guidewire through an introducer, or over an appropriate sized indwelling 
guide wire using a percutaneous entry technique of choice.

 y Set up a continuous saline flush through the sidearm of the haemostatic 
device.

 y Advance the catheter over the guidewire until the desired position is 
attained.

 y Remove the guidewire while allowing back bleeding.  Aspirate and flush the 
guiding catheter prior to hand injection of a contrast agent.

 y It is important to determine that the arterial pressure measurements are 
appropriate as a confirmation that the catheter is properly positioned.

 y Introduce the therapeutic/diagnostic device and perform the intended 
procedure according to the provided directions.

Note: it is recommended that a continuous saline flush be maintained during 
manipulation of the therapeutic/diagnostic device.

 y After finalizing the procedure, re-insert a guidewire and remove the guiding 
catheter over the guidewire.

Disclaimer of Warranty and Limitation of Remedy
PendraCare International B.V. has exercised reasonable care in the manufacture 
of this device.
There is no express or implied warranty, including without limitation any 
implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, on the 
PendraCare product described in this publication. Under no circumstances shall 
PendraCare be liable for any direct, incidental or consequential damages other 
than as expressly provided by specific law. No person has the authority to bind 
PendraCare to any representation or warranty except as specifically set forth 
herein.
Descriptions or specifications in PendraCare printed matter, including this 
publication, are meant solely to generally describe the product at the time of 
manufacture and do not constitute any express warranties.

NEDERLANDS
Gebruiksaanwijzing - Geleidekatheter

Inhoud
Intravasculaire geleidekatheter.

Beschrijving product
De geleidekatheter met hydrofiele coating is een instrument voor eenmalig 
gebruik, die de passage van intravasculaire instrumenten vereenvoudigt.

Indicaties
De Convey geleidekatheter dient om een pad te geven voor het inbrengen van 
therapeutische en diagnostische hulpmiddelen. De Convey geleidekatheter dient 
voor gebruik in het coronaire of perifere vaatstelsel.

Contra-indicaties
Niet bekend.

Waarschuwingen 
 y Zie voor de definities van de waarschuwingssymbolen het hoofdstuk over 

symbolen in de gebruiksaanwijzingen.
 y Houd u aan de “ten minste houdbaar tot”-datum op het label.
 y De geleverde inhoud is STERIEL dankzij een proces waarbij ethyleenoxide 

(EO) is gebruikt.  Gebruik het product niet als de steriele barrière of 
verpakking is beschadigd. Neem bij beschadiging contact op met uw 
bedrijfsvertegenwoordiger. 

 y Uitsluitend bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik.  Niet hergebruiken, opnieuw 
verwerken of opnieuw steriliseren.  Hergebruik, opnieuw verwerken of 
opnieuw steriliseren kan de integriteit van de constructie van de katheter 
tenietdoen en/of leiden tot storingen die op hun beurt kunnen leiden tot 
letsel, ziekte of overlijden. Katheters zijn zeer moeilijk te reinigen na 
blootstelling aan biologische materialen.  Hergebruik, opnieuw verwerken of 
opnieuw steriliseren kan tot besmetting van de katheter en/of patiëntinfectie 
of kruisinfectie leiden, waaronder, maar niet beperkt tot, de overdracht van 
infectieziekte(n) tussen patiënten onderling.  Besmetting van de katheter kan 
tot letsel, ziekte of overlijden van de patiënt leiden.

 y Controleer de katheter vóór gebruik op de juiste maat (als vermeld), vorm 
en conditie voor de specifieke ingreep alsook voor het garanderen van de 
compatibiliteit met andere instrumenten.

 y Gebruik geen beschadigde producten.
 y Niet blootstellen aan organische oplosmiddelen.
 y De instrumenten kunnen na gebruik een biologisch gevaar inhouden.  

Het hanteren, afvoeren en vernietigen van gebruikte instrumenten en 
verpakkingen dient overeenkomstig geldende wet- en regelgeving en 
conform adequate processen te geschieden.

 y Indien er weinig ruimte is tussen een hulpmiddel en het lumen van de 
geleidekatheter, moet het hulpmiddel langzaam en met open katheterklep 
worden opgevoerd en teruggetrokken, om embolie te voorkomen.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
 y Bij indicaties, contra-indicaties en gebruik van deze katheter dienen altijd 

de actuele medische inzichten en standaarden te worden gevolgd. De 
geschiktheid van de patiënt voor gebruik van het product dient te worden 
bekeken.

 y Passende anticoagulatiebehandeling gebruiken.
 y Om beschadiging van de kathetertip bij het uitpakken te voorkomen, dient de 

katheter voorzichtig aan de koppeling uit de verpakking te worden gehaald.  
Onvoorzichtig hanteren bij het uitpakken, tijdens het voorbereiden of tijdens 
de ingreep kan de prestaties van het product beïnvloeden.

 y Om katheter- en bloedvatbeschadiging te voorkomen, dient de katheter met 
behulp van een inbrenghuls en over een vooraf geplaatste geleidedraad te 
worden opgevoerd, gemanipuleerd en teruggetrokken.

 y Het manipuleren van de katheter dient met behulp van fluoroscopie te 
geschieden.

 y Als de katheter knikt, dient het complete systeem te worden teruggetrokken.  
De krachten van een geknikte katheter kunnen tot bloedvatbeschadiging en 
deling van de katheter leiden.

 y Spuit contrastvloeistof indien nodig langzaam met de hand via de katheter 
in de bloedvaten in.

 y Controleer bij het manipuleren van een therapeutisch/diagnostisch 
instrument altijd de positie van de tip van de geleidekatheter.

 y Als zich bij het manipuleren van de geleide- of therapeutische/diagnostische 
katheter veel weerstand voordoet, dient geen kracht te worden gebruikt.  
Achterhaal de oorzaak van de weerstand voordat de ingreep wordt 
voortgezet.  Als de oorzaak niet kan worden weggenomen, dienen alle 
instrumenten gelijktijdig te worden teruggetrokken.

 y De geleidekatheter kan kleinere doelvaten blokkeren.  Voorkom blokkeren 
van de bloedstroom. Overweeg een geleidekatheter met zijopeningen te 
gebruiken.

Complicaties
Gebruik van dit product in klinische ingrepen dient voorbehouden te zijn aan 
artsen met een relevante en adequate training, die bekend zijn met eventuele 
complicaties die te allen tijde kunnen optreden tijdens of na de ingreep. 
Als mogelijke complicaties kunnen onder andere, maar niet alleen worden 
genoemd: 

 y Aritmie
 y Bloedingscomplicaties
 y Dood
 y (Lucht)embolieën
 y Hematoma bij het inbrengpunt
 y Bloeding
 y Infectie
 y Myocardia(a)l(e) ischemie en/of infarct
 y Neurologische afwijkingen waaronder Transient Ischemic Attack 

(voorbijgaande ischemische aanval)/stroke
 y Migratie van plaque
 y Vals aneurysma
 y Trombi 
 y Vaatbeschadiging waaronder dissectie, perforatie en/of ruptuur
 y Vaatafsluiting
 y Vaatspasme

Gebruiksaanwijzingen
 y Neem de katheter uit de verpakking en controleer of de katheter 

onbeschadigd is.
 y Sluit een hemostatisch instrument aan op de katheterkoppeling.
 y Spoel de katheter met zoutoplossing.
 y Breng de katheter met hydrofiele coating via een inbrenghuls over een 

geleidedraad in het vaatstelsel in of over een geschikte permanente 
geleidedraad met een percutane inbrengtechniek naar keuze.

 y Stel een continue stroom zoutoplossing door de zijarm van het 
hemostatische instrument in.

 y Voer de katheter over de geleidedraad op tot de gewenste positie is bereikt.
 y Verwijder de geleidedraad en sta terugvloeien van bloed toe.  Aspireer en 

spoel de geleidekatheter door voordat met de hand een contrastvloeistof 
wordt ingespoten.

 y Om te bevestigen dat de katheter correct is geplaatst, is het van belang te 
controleren dat de bloeddrukmetingen juist zijn.

 y Introduceer het therapeutische/diagnostische instrument en voer de 
bedoelde ingreep uit volgens de bijgeleverde aanwijzingen.

Let op: bij het manipuleren van een therapeutisch/diagnostisch instrument wordt 
een continue stroom zoutoplossing aangeraden.

 y Breng na afloop van de ingreep opnieuw een geleidedraad in en trek de 
katheter over de geleidedraad terug.

Afwijzing van garantie en beperking van aansprakelijkheid
PendraCare International B.V. heeft bij de productie van dit product een redelijke 
mate van zorgvuldigheid in acht genomen.
Er wordt met betrekking tot het in deze publicatie beschreven PendraCare-
product geen uitdrukkelijke dan wel stilzwijgende garantie verleend, met 
inbegrip van maar niet beperkt tot enige stilzwijgende garanties ten aanzien van 
verkoopbaarheid dan wel geschiktheid voor een bepaald doel. PendraCare is 
onder geen beding aansprakelijk voor enige rechtstreekse schade, bijkomstige 
schade of gevolgschade, tenzij de wet dit nadrukkelijk voorschrijft. Behoudens 
de in dit document specifiek aangegeven gevallen is niemand gerechtigd om 
PendraCare te houden aan enige garantie dan wel toezegging.
Beschrijvingen of specificaties in het drukwerk van PendraCare, waaronder deze 
publicatie, zijn uitsluitend bedoeld als algemene beschrijving van het product 
op het moment van productie en vormen geenszins een garantie in welke vorm 
dan ook.

DEUTSCH 
Gebrauchsanweisung - Führungskatheter

Inhalt
Intravaskulärer Führungskatheter.

Beschreibung des Instruments
Der hydrophil beschichtete Führungskatheter ist ein Produkt zur einmaligen 
Verwendung, das die Einführung von intravaskulären Instrumenten erleichtert.

Indikationen
Der Convey Führungskatheter ist dazu ausgelegt, das Einführen von Therapie- 
und Diagnostikinstrumenten zu ermöglichen. Der Convey Führungskatheter 
ist zur Verwendung im Koronargefäßsystem oder im peripheren gefäßsystem 
bestimmt.

Kontraindikationen
Keine bekannt.

Warnhinweise 
 y Für die Definitionen der Warnsymbole verweisen wir Sie auf den in der 

Gebrauchsanweisung aufgeführten Abschnitt mit den Symbolen.
 y Das Produkt ist vor dem Haltbarkeitsdatum, das auf dem Etikett angegeben 

ist, zu verwenden.
 y Der Inhalt wird STERIL ausgeliefert; die Sterilisierung erfolgte mithilfe eines 

Ethylenoxid-Prozesses (EO-Prozess).  Das Produkt sollte nicht verwendet 
werden, wenn dessen Sterilität nicht mehr gewährleistet oder seine 
Verpackung beschädigt ist. Im Falle einer Beschädigung wenden Sie sich 
bitte an Ihren Firmenvertreter. 

 y Nur zur Verwendung bei einem einzigen Patienten.  Nicht wiederverwenden, 
wiederaufbereiten oder resterilisieren.  Durch Wiederverwendung, 
Wiederaufbereitung oder Resterilisierung kann die strukturelle 
Unversehrtheit des Katheters beeinträchtigt werden und/oder ein Defekt 
verursacht werden, der wiederum zu Verletzung, Krankheit oder Tod eines 
Patienten führen kann. Katheter sind nach dem Kontakt mit biologischem 
Material extrem schwierig zu reinigen.  Die Wiederverwendung, 
Wiederaufbereitung oder Resterilisierung kann das Risiko einer 
Kontamination des Katheters mit sich bringen und/oder zu einer Infektion 
oder Kreuzinfektion des Patienten führen, u. a. die Übertragung einer 
(von) Infektionskrankheit(en) von einem Patienten zu einem anderen.  Die 
Kontamination des Katheters kann zu Verletzung, Krankheit oder Tod des 
Patienten führen.

 y Vor Verwendung ist der Katheter zu überprüfen, um sicherzustellen, dass 
die angegebenen Maße, die Form und der Zustand für den betreffenden 
Eingriff geeignet sind und dass eine Anwendung in Kombination mit anderen 
Materialien möglich ist.

 y Es dürfen keine beschädigten Produkte verwendet werden.
 y Den Katheter nicht mit organischen Lösungsmitteln in Verbindung bringen.
 y Nach der Verwendung können Katheter eine biologische Gefahr darstellen.  

Die Handhabung, Entsorgung und Vernichtung von gebrauchten Produkten 
und ihrer Verpackungen sollte gemäß den geltenden Gesetzen und 
Richtlinien und entsprechend den adäquaten Vorgängen durchgeführt 
werden.

 y Ist der Bereich zwischen Geräten und dem Lumen des Führungskatheters 
begrenzt, muß das Vorschieben und die Entnahme der Geräte langsam und 
mit offenem Ventil erfolgen, um das Risiko einer Embolie zu verringern.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
 y Indikationen, Kontraindikationen und Anwendung dieses Katheters sollten 

immer nach aktuellem medizinischem Standard und Wissen erfolgen. Der 
Patient muss für den Einsatz des Produkts geeignet sein.

 y Es sollte eine geeignete Antikoagulationstherapie eingesetzt werden.
 y Zur Vermeidung von Beschädigungen der Katheterspitze, den Katheter beim 

Auspacken am Anschluss anfassen und vorsichtig herausheben.  Durch 
unvorsichtige Handhabung während des Auspackens, bei der Vorbereitung 
oder während der Untersuchung kann die Leistungsfähigkeit des Produktes 
beeinträchtigt werden.

 y Damit Katheter und Blutgefäße nicht beschädigt werden können, sollte der 
Katheter zuvor über einen Katheter-Einführschaft eingeführt werden und 
vorsichtig über einen bereits positionierten Führungsdraht gehandhabt und 
wieder zurückgezogen werden.

 y Der Einsatz des Katheters sollte unter einer Röntgenprüfung erfolgen.
 y Sollte der Katheter geknickt werden, ist das gesamte System 

zurückzuziehen.  Die Drehung eines geknickten Katheters kann eine 
Beschädigung von Blutgefäßen und eine Abtrennung des Katheters zur 
Folge haben.

 y Zur Opazifikation der Blutgefäße mit diesem Katheter injizieren Sie das 
Kontrastmittel langsam per Hand.

 y Während des Einsatzes eines Therapie-/Diagnostikinstruments muss immer 
die Position der Führungskatheterspitze kontrolliert werden.

 y Wenn während des Einsatzes des Führungskatheters oder des Therapie-/
Diagnostikkatheters ein starker Widerstand bzw. ein Hindernis zu spüren ist, 
führen Sie den Katheter nicht gewaltsam ein. Stellen Sie, bevor Sie fortfahren, 
die Ursache für den Widerstand fest.  Falls die Ursache nicht behoben werden 
kann, ziehen Sie alle Teile des Instruments gleichzeitig zurück.

 y Der Führungskatheter kann kleine Blutgefäße im Zielbereich verstopfen.  
Vermeiden Sie einen Verschluss des Blutflusses. Verwenden Sie eventuell 
einen Führungskatheter mit seitlichen Öffnungen.

Komplikationen
Eingriffe mit diesem Produkt dürfen nur von Ärzten mit entsprechender 
Ausbildung durchgeführt werden, die mit den möglichen Komplikationen, die 
während oder nach dem Eingriff auftreten können, vertraut sind. 
Zu den möglichen Komplikationen zählen u. a.: 

 y Rhythmusstörungen
 y Komplikationen durch Blutungen
 y Tod
 y (Luft-) Embolien
 y Hämatome an der Punktionsstelle
 y Hämorrhagie
 y Infektionen
 y Herzinfarkt oder Myokardischämie
 y Neurologische Ausfälle einschließlich transitorische ischämische Attacke / 

Schlaganfall
 y Plaqueablösung
 y Pseudo-Aneurysma
 y Thrombusformation 
 y Verletzungen an Blutgefäßen einschließlich Dissektionen, Perforationen und/

oder Rupturen
 y Verschluss von Blutgefäßen
 y Gefäßkrämpfe

Gebrauchsanweisung
 y Nehmen Sie den Katheter aus seiner Verpackung und überprüfen Sie, ob 

der Katheter unbeschädigt ist.
 y Bringen Sie ein blutstillendes Produkt auf dem Katheter-Anschluss an.
 y Den Katheter mit einer Salzlösung spülen. 
 y Führen Sie den hydrophil beschichteten Führungskatheter über einen 

Führungsdraht durch einen Einführer oder über einen Dauer-Führungsdraht 
entsprechender Größe und mit einer perkutanen Einführtechnik Ihrer Wahl 
in das Blutgefäß ein.

 y Führen Sie über den Seitenarm des blutstillenden Produkts eine ständige 
Spülung mit einer Salzlösung durch.

 y Führen Sie den Katheter über den Führungsdraht so weit ein, bis die 
gewünschte Position erreicht ist.

 y Lassen Sie beim Zurückziehen des Führungsdrahts eine Rückblutung 
zu.  Aspirieren und spülen Sie den Führungskatheter, bevor manuell ein 
Kontrastmittel injiziert wird.

 y Es ist äußerst wichtig zu überprüfen, ob die Werte des arteriellen Drucks 
angemessen sind, um die Bestätigung zu erlangen, dass der Katheter 
korrekt positioniert wurde.

 y Führen Sie das Therapie-/Diagnostikinstrument ein und führen Sie die 
geplante Behandlung gemäß den vorgegebenen Anweisungen durch.

Beachten Sie: Es wird während des Einsatzes eines Therapie-/
Diagnostikinstruments eine kontinuierliche Spülung mit einer Kochsalzlösung 
empfohlen.

 y Nach Abschluss des Eingriffs müssen Sie erneut einen Führungsdraht 
einsetzen und den Führungskatheter über den Führungsdraht zurückziehen.

Garantieerklärung und Haftungsbeschränkung
PendraCare International B.V. hat bei der Herstellung dieses Produkts 
größtmögliche Sorgfalt walten lassen.
Für das in dieser Anleitung beschriebene Produkt wird keine ausdrückliche 
oder stillschweigende Garantie abgegeben, dies bezieht sich u. a. auf die 
stillschweigende Garantie zur Marktgängigkeit oder die Eignung für einen 
speziellen Zweck. Unter keinen Umständen kann PendraCare für irgendeinen 
direkten, unvorhergesehenen oder Folgeschaden haftbar gemacht werden, 
ausgenommen davon sind Schäden, die ausdrücklich in einem bestimmten 
Gesetz vorgesehen sind. Keine Person hat die Befugnis, PendraCare an ein 
Recht oder eine Garantie zu binden, sofern nicht ausdrücklich hierin darauf 
hingewiesen wird.
Gedruckte Beschreibungen oder Spezifikationen von PendraCare, einschließlich 
dieses Schriftstücks, dienen einzig und allein der allgemeinen Beschreibung 
des Produkts zum Zeitpunkt der Herstellung und stellen keine ausdrückliche 
Garantieerklärung dar.

FRANÇAIS
Mode d’emploi – Cathéter de guidage

Contient
Cathéter de guidage intra-vasculaire.

Description du dispositif
Le cathéter de guidage à revêtement hydrophile est un instrument à usage 
unique qui facilite l’introduction des instruments intra-vasculaires.

Indications
Le cathéter de guidage Convey est conçu pour procurer un passage destiné 
à l’introduction d’instruments à visée thérapeutique/diagnostique. Le cathéter 
de guidage Convey est conçu pour être utilisé dans le système vasculaire 
périphérique ou coronarien.

Contre-indications
Aucune contre-indication connue.

Avertissements 
 y Pour connaître la définition des symboles d’avertissement, veuillez consulter 

le chapitre symbole dans le mode d’emploi.
 y Utiliser ce produit impérativement avant la date de péremption indiquée sur 

l’étiquette.
 y Le contenu a été STÉRILISÉ par traitement à l’oxyde d’éthylène (OE).  Ne 

jamais utiliser ce produit si l’emballage ou la barrière stérile du produit est 
endommagé(ée). En cas de dommage constaté du produit, contacter votre 
représentant de société. 

 y Prévu pour l’usage sur un seul patient.  Ne jamais réutiliser, retraiter ou 
restériliser.  La réutilisation, le retraitement ou la restérilisation peut nuire 
à l’intégrité structurelle de l’instrument et/ou engendrer une défaillance de 
l’instrument qui pourra provoquer une blessure, une maladie, voire la mort 
du patient. Les cathéters sont extrêmement difficiles à stériliser après leur 
contact avec des matières biologiques.  La réutilisation, le retraitement ou 
la restérilisation engendre un risque de contamination de l’instrument et/
ou peut provoquer une infection ou une infection croisée chez le patient, 
y compris entre autres, la transmission de maladie(s) contagieuse(s) d’un 
patient à un autre.  La contamination de l’appareil peut provoquer des 
blessures, une maladie, voire la mort du patient.

 y Vérifier le cathéter avant l’usage pour vous assurer que les dimensions 
étiquetées, la forme et l’état sont adaptés pour l’intervention spécifique et 
pour garantir la compatibilité avec les autres instruments.

 y Ne jamais utiliser des produits endommagés.
 y Ne pas exposer à des solvants organiques.
 y Après usage, les instruments médicaux présentent des risques biologiques.  

La manipulation, la mise au rebut et la destruction d’instruments usagés 
et de leurs emballages doivent être réalisées conformément aux lois et 
réglementations en vigueur et en suivant les processus adéquats.

 y En cas d’espace limité entre les instruments et la paroi interne du cathéter 
de guidage, avancer et retirer lentement les instruments avec la valve 
ouverte afin de réduire le risque d’embolie.

Précautions
 y Les décisions concernant les indications, les contre-indications et l’utilisation 

de ce cathéter doivent impérativement tenir compte des connaissances et 
des normes médicales actuelles. Il faut également vérifier si le patient est 
apte à subir l’utilisation de ce produit.

 y Un traitement anticoagulant approprié doit être appliqué.
 y Pour éviter d’endommager le cathéter en le sortant de son emballage, 

il convient de le tenir au niveau de l’embout Luer et de le soulever 
délicatement.  L’absence de précaution lors du déballage, de la préparation 
ou de l’usage de ce produit risque de nuire à son efficacité.

 y Pour éviter la plicature du cathéter et minimiser le risque de lésions 
vasculaires, utiliser un introducteur et un guide pré-positionné lors de 
l’introduction, de la progression et du retrait du cathéter.

 y La manipulation du cathéter doit être réalisée en utilisant un guidage 
fluoroscopique.

 y Si la gaine de cathéter se plie dangereusement, retirer le système en entier.  
La torsion d’un cathéter plié peut endommager les vaisseaux et provoquer la 
séparation du cathéter.

 y Procéder lentement à une injection manuelle d’agent de contraste pour 
tenter d’opacifier les vaisseaux en utilisant ce cathéter.

 y Lors de la manipulation d’un appareil thérapeutique/diagnostic, vérifier 
toujours la position de l’embout de cathéter de guidage.

 y En cas de résistance forte au cours de la manipulation du guide ou du 
cathéter thérapeutique/diagnostic, ne pas forcer. Déterminer la cause de la 
résistance avant d’intervenir.  Si la cause de la résistance ne peut pas être 
déterminée, retirer tous les instruments en même temps.

 y Le cathéter de guidage peut occlure les petits vaisseaux. Prévenir 
l’obstruction du flux sanguin. Utiliser éventuellement un cathéter de guidage 
doté d’orifices latéraux.

Complications possibles
L’utilisation de ce genre de produit dans une procédure clinique est réservée aux 
médecins dûment formés et conscients des complications pouvant survenir à 
tout moment aussi bien au cours qu’après l’intervention. 
Les complications possibles sont les suivantes (sans que la liste ne soit 
exhaustive): 

 y Arythmie
 y Complications hémorragiques
 y Décès
 y Embolie (gazeuse)
 y Hématomes au niveau du site de ponction
 y Hémorragie
 y Infection
 y Infarctus et/ou ischémie myocardique
 y Troubles neurologiques, y compris attaque ischémique transitoire
 y Migration de plaque
 y Pseudo-anévrisme
 y Formation de thrombus 
 y Traumatisme vasculaire y compris, dissection, perforation et/ou rupture 
 y Occlusion vasculaire
 y Spasme vasculaire

Consignes d’utilisation
 y Sortir le cathéter de son emballage et vérifier que le cathéter n’est pas 

endommagé.
 y Raccorder un dispositif hémostatique à l’embout Luer.
 y Rincer le cathéter avec une solution saline.
 y Introduire le cathéter de guidage à revêtement hydrophile dans le vaisseau 

sur le guide au travers d’un introducteur ou sur un guide à demeure en 
utilisant la technique d’introduction percutanée souhaitée.

 y Veiller à un rinçage continu avec une solution saline héparinisée au travers 
de la branche latérale du dispositif hémostatique.

 y Faire progresser le cathéter sur le guide jusqu’à parvenir à la position 
souhaitée.

 y Déposer le guide en permettant un saignement rétrograde.  Aspirer et rincer 
le cathéter avant l’injection manuelle d’un agent de contraste.

 y Il est important de vérifier que les mesures de tension artérielle sont bien 
correctes confirmant le bon positionnement du cathéter.

 y Introduire le dispositif thérapeutique/diagnostic et réaliser la procédure 
voulue conformément aux indications prévues.

Remarque : Il est recommandé de maintenir un rinçage continu avec 
une solution saline héparinisée pendant la manipulation de l’instrument 
thérapeutique/diagnostic.

 y Après avoir terminé l’intervention, réintroduire un guide et retirer le cathéter 
de guidage au travers du guide.

Clauses de garantie et limites de responsabilité
PendraCare International B.V. a apporté le plus grand soin au cours de la 
fabrication du présent dispositif.
Aucune garantie expresse ou implicite, y compris, mais sans y être limitée, une 
garantie implicite quelconque concernant la valeur commerciale ou l’adéquation 
à un usage particulier n’est accordée sur le produit PendraCare décrit dans 
cette publication. PendraCare ne saurait en aucun cas être tenu responsable 
d’un dommage quelconque direct, indirect ou apparaissant ultérieurement, 
autre que ceux expressément prévus par une législation spécifique. Aucun tiers 
n’est autorisé à contraindre PendraCare à remettre une représentation ou une 
garantie quelconque à l’exception de celle exposée dans la présente publication.
Les descriptions ou les spécifications contenues dans les publications 
PendraCare ne sont données qu’à titre d’information sur le produit, elles 
représentent uniquement une description générale de ce dernier au moment de 
sa fabrication et ne constituent aucune garantie expresse.

ESPAÑOL
Instrucciones de uso - Catéter de guía

Contenido
Catéter de guía intravascular.

Descripción del dispositivo
El catéter de guía con revestimiento hidrófilo es un dispositivo de uso único que 
facilita el paso de dispositivos intravasculares.

Indicaciones
El catéter de guía Convey ha sido desiñado para proporcionar una via a través 
de la cual se pueden introducir dispositivos terapéuticos y de diagnóstico. Está 
previsto que el catéter guia Convey se utilice en el sistema vasculares coronario 
o periférico.

Contraindicaciones
No se conoce ninguna contraindicación.

Advertencias 
 y Para encontrar las definiciones de los símbolos de advertencia, consulte la 

sección de símbolos de las Instrucciones de uso.
 y Use el producto antes de la “fecha de caducidad” indicada en la etiqueta.
 y El contenido se suministra ESTÉRIL mediante un proceso de (OE) óxido 

de etileno.  No utilice el producto en caso de que su barrera estéril o el 
envase hayan sido manipulados. En caso de observarse daños, póngase en 
contacto con el representante de la empresa. 

 y Para usar con un solo paciente.  No reutilizar, reprocesar o reesterilizar.  
La reutilización, el reprocesamiento o la reesterilización pueden dañar la 
integridad estructural del dispositivo y/o provocar su fallo que, a su vez, 
puede provocar lesiones, enfermedades o la muerte del paciente. Los 
catéteres resultan extremadamente difíciles de limpiar tras exponerlos a 
materiales biológicos.  Su reutilización, reprocesamiento o reesterilización 
pueden crear un riesgo de contaminación del dispositivo y/o causar la 
infección o la infección cruzada de pacientes, incluyendo, entre otros casos, 
la transmisión de enfermedades infecciosas de un paciente a otro.  La 
contaminación del dispositivo puede provocar lesiones, enfermedades o la 
muerte del paciente.

 y Inspeccione el catéter antes de usarlo para verificar que las dimensiones 
indicadas en la etiqueta, su forma y su estado sean adecuados para la 
intervención en cuestión, así como para garantizar su compatibilidad con 
otros dispositivos.

 y No use productos dañados.
 y No exponga el producto a disolventes orgánicos.

 y Una vez utilizados, los dispositivos pueden constituir un riesgo biológico.  La 
manipulación, la eliminación y la destrucción de los dispositivos usados y de 
sus envases deben llevarse a cabo de conformidad con la legislación y las 
normativas aplicables, de acuerdo con unos procesos adecuados.

 y Cuando haya poco espacio enter los dispositivos y la luz del catéter guia, 
se deberá hacer retroceder y avanzar los dispositivos lentamente, con la 
válvula abierta para reducir el riesgo de embolia.

Precauciones
 y Las indicaciones, contraindicaciones y la utilización de este catéter siempre 

deben tener en cuenta las opiniones y normas médicas. Debe tenerse en 
cuenta la idoneidad de uso del producto con respecto al paciente.

 y Debe aplicarse una terapia anticoagulación apropiada.
 y Para evitar daños en la punta del catéter al extraerla del envase, tome el 

catéter por el cubo y levántelo suavemente.  Una manipulación descuidada 
al abrir el envase, durante la preparación o la intervención puede afectar al 
funcionamiento del producto.

 y Para evitar daños en el catéter y en los vasos sanguíneos, inserte el catéter 
mediante un introductor y haga avanzar, manipule y retire con cuidado el 
catéter sobre un cable guía previamente posicionado.

 y La manipulación del catéter debe realizarse con guía fluoroscópica.
 y Si el catéter se dobla, retire el sistema completo.  Hacer girar un catéter 

doblado puede provocar daños en los vasos sanguíneos y la separación 
del catéter.

 y Inyecte manualmente el agente de contraste, lentamente, siempre que 
intente opacificar los vasos con este catéter.

 y Mientras manipula un dispositivo terapéutico/de diagnóstico siempre debe 
controlar la posición de la punta del catéter de guía.

 y Si encuentra una resistencia fuerte durante la manipulación del catéter de 
guía o terapéutico/de diagnóstico, no fuerce su paso. Determine la causa 
de la resistencia antes de continuar.  Si no se puede eliminar la causa, retire 
todos los dispositivos simultáneamente.

 y El catéter de guía puede bloquear los vasos pequeños objetivo.  Evite la 
obstrucción del flujo sanguíneo. Plantéese el uso de un catéter de guía con 
orificios laterales.

Complicaciones
El uso de este producto en intervenciones clínicas debe limitarse a los médicos 
con una formación adecuada y pertinente, que estén familiarizados con las 
posibles complicaciones que pueden ocurrir en cualquier momento, durante o 
después de la intervención. 
Entre las posibles complicaciones se incluyen, entre otras, las siguientes: 

 y Arritmia
 y Complicaciones hemorrágicas
 y Muerte
 y Embolia (gaseosa)
 y Hematoma en la zona de punción
 y Hemorragia
 y Infección
 y Isquemia y/o infarto de miocardio
 y Déficit neurológico, incluyendo un ataque/accidente isquémico transitorio
 y Migración de placas
 y Pseudoaneurisma
 y Formación de trombos 
 y Trauma en los vasos sanguíneos, incluyendo disección, perforación y/o 

ruptura
 y Oclusión de los vasos sanguíneos
 y Espasmo de los vasos sanguíneos

Instrucciones de uso
 y Saque el catéter del envase y compruebe que el catéter no presenta daños.
 y Conecte un dispositivo hemostático al cubo del catéter.
 y Enjuague el catéter con solución salina.
 y Introduzca el catéter de guía con revestimiento hidrófilo en la vasculatura, 

sobre un cable guía y mediante un introductor, o sobre cable guía 
permanente del tamaño adecuado, con la técnica de entrada percutánea 
que desee.

 y Coloque un enjuague continuo con solución salina a través del brazo lateral 
del dispositivo hemostático.

 y Haga avanzar el catéter sobre el cable guía hasta conseguir la posición 
deseada.

 y Quite el cable guía permitiendo el sangrado de flujo retrógrado.  Aspire y 
enjuague el catéter de guía antes de inyectar manualmente un agente de 
contraste.

 y Es importante determinar que las mediciones de la presión arterial 
sean adecuadas como confirmación de que el catéter está colocado 
adecuadamente.

 y Introduzca el dispositivo terapéutico/de diagnóstico y realice la intervención 
correspondiente de acuerdo con las instrucciones suministradas.

Nota: se recomienda mantener un enjuague continuo de solución salina durante 
la manipulación del dispositivo terapéutico/de diagnóstico.

 y Una vez finalizada la intervención, vuelva a insertar un cable guía y saque el 
catéter de guía sobre el cable guía.

Exención de garantía y Limitación de responsabilidad exclusiva
PendraCare International B.V. ha tomado las precauciones necesarias en la 
fabricación de este dispositivo.
No existe ninguna garantía expresa o implícita, incluyendo, de forma enunciativa 
pero no limitativa, cualquier garantía implícita de comerciabilidad o idoneidad 
para un uso determinado, con respecto al producto PendraCare descrito en 
esta publicación. PendraCare no será responsable, en ninguna circunstancia, 
de ningún daño directo, incidental o consecuencial, excepto en los casos 
expresamente dispuestos por una legislación específica. Ninguna persona tiene 
autoridad para obligar a PendraCare a establecer ningún tipo de representación 
o garantía, excepto en los casos indicados específicamente en este documento.
Las descripciones o especificaciones impresas de PendraCare, incluyendo esta 
publicación, van dirigidas únicamente a describir de forma general el producto 
en el momento de su fabricación y no constituyen ninguna garantía expresa.

PORTUGUÊS
Instruções de utilização - Cateter-guia

Conteúdo
Cateter-guia intravascular.

Descrição do aparelho
O cateter-guia com revestimento hidrófilo é um aparelho de utilização única que 
facilita a passagem de aparelhos intravasculares.

Indicações
O cateter-guia Convey foi concebido para fornecer uma via para a introdução de 
dispositivos terapêuticos e diagnósticos. O cateter-guia Convey destia-se a ser 
utilizado no sistema vascular coronário ou periférico.

Contraindicações
São desconhecidas quaisquer contraindicações.

Advertências 
 y As definições dos símbolos de advertência encontram-se no capítulo sobre 

símbolos nas instruções de utilização
 y Usar antes de atingir a data de validade indicada na etiqueta.
 y Conteúdo fornecido ESTÉRIL, usando o processo de óxido de etileno (EO).  

Não utilizar se a barreira estéril do produto ou a respectiva embalagem 
estiver comprometida. Ao detectar danos, deverá contactar a sua empresa 
representante. 

 y Uso restrito a apenas um paciente.  Não reutilizar, reprocessar ou 
reesterilizar.  A reutilização, reprocessamento ou reesterilização pode 
comprometer a integridade estrutural do aparelho e/ou provocar a avaria 
do aparelho que, por sua vez, poderá ferir o paciente, causar doença 
ou a morte. É extremamente difícil limpar os cateteres após exposição a 
materiais biológicos.  A reutilização, reprocessamento ou reesterilização 
pode criar o risco de contágio do aparelho e/ou causar a infecção ou 
infecção cruzada do paciente, incluindo, mas não limitado à transmissão 
de doenças contagiosas de um paciente para outro.  A contaminação do 
aparelho pode provocar ferimentos, doença ou a morte do paciente.

 y Inspeccione o cateter antes da utilização verificando se as dimensões, a 
forma e condição indicada na etiqueta são adequadas para o procedimento 
específico e certifique-se da sua compatibilidade com outros aparelhos.

 y Não utilizar produtos danificados.
 y Não expor a solventes orgânicos.
 y Após a respectiva utilização, os aparelhos podem ser um perigo biológico.  

O manuseamento, eliminação e destruição de aparelhos utilizados e 
respectivas embalagens, deve ser feito em conformidade com as leis e 
regras vigentes, seguindo processos adequados.

 y No caso de ser limitada a folga entre os dispositivos e o lúmen do cateter-
guia, os dispositivos deverão  ser avançados ou recuados lentamente 
mantendo a válvula aberta para reduzir o risco de embolia.

Precauções
 y As indicações, contra-indicações e uso deste cateter devem sempre 

considerar as normas e padrões actuais de utilização. Deverá considerar se 
o paciente é adequado para o uso do produto.

 y Uma terapêutica anticoagulante apropriada deve ser aplicada.
 y Para evitar o risco de danificar a ponta ao abrir a embalagem, deverá pegar 

o cateter pelo hub e retirá-lo com cuidado.  O manuseamento descuidado ao 
retirar o produto da embalagem, durante a preparação ou o procedimento 
poderá influenciar a performance do produto.

 y A fim de não danificar o cateter ou artérias, deve introduzir, avançar, 
manipular e recuar o cateter através do introdutor de orientação do cateter e 
sobre o fio-guia pré-posicionado.

 y A manipulação do cateter deve ser executada sob assistência fluoroscópica.
 y Na existência de uma dobra no cateter, deverá retirar o sistema completo.  A 

força de um cateter com dobra poderá causar danos às artérias e provocar 
uma separação do cateter.

 y Injecte manual e lentamente o agente de contraste durante a opacificação 
das artérias utilizando este cateter.

 y Ao manipular um aparelho terapêutico/diagnóstico, deverá sempre controlar 
a posição da ponta do cateter-guia.

 y Se durante a manipulação do cateter-guia ou do cateter terapêutico/
diagnóstico for confrontado com uma forte resistência, não force a 
passagem. Determine a causa da resistência antes de avançar. Se não 
conseguir remover a causa, retire todos os aparelhos simultaneamente.

 y O cateter-guia poderá obstruir pequenas veias-alvo. Evite a obstrução da 
circulação de sangue. Considere o uso de um cateter-guia com orifícios 
laterais.

Complicações
O uso deste produto para procedimentos clínicos deve ser reservado aos 
médicos com formação relevante e adequada, e familiarizados com possíveis 
complicações durante e após o procedimento. 
Eis algumas possíveis complicações que podem surgir: 

 y Arrítmia
 y Complicações causadas por hemorragias
 y Morte
 y Embolia (gasosa)
 y Hematoma no local da punção
 y Hemorragia
 y Infecções
 y Isquemia miocárdica e/ou enfarte
 y Défice neurológico incluindo acidente isquémico transitório
 y Migração de placa
 y Falso aneurisma
 y Formação de trombo
 y Trauma vascular incluindo dissecção, perfuração e/ou ruptura
 y Oclusão vascular
 y Espasmo vascular

Instruções de utilização
 y Retire o cateter da embalagem e verifique se o cateter não está danificado.
 y Coloque o aparelho hemostático no hub do cateter
 y Lave o cateter com solução salina.
 y Introduza o cateter-guia com revestimento hidrófilo na vasculatura através 

do fio-guia e o introdutor ou através do fio-guia do cateter permanente de 
tamanho adequado, utilizando a técnica de entrada percutânea da sua 
escolha.

 y Mantenha um fluxo constante de salina através do braço lateral do aparelho 
hemostático.

 y Faça avançar o cateter sobre o fio-guia até obter a posição desejada.
 y Retire o fio-guia permitindo o refluxo de sangramento.  Aspire e lave o 

cateter-guia antes de proceder à injecção manual de agente de contraste.

 y É importante a determinação de que as medições da pressão arterial estão 
adequadas como forma de confirmação que o cateter está correctamente 
colocado.

 y Introduza o aparelho terapêutico/diagnóstico e execute o procedimento 
pretendido segundo as orientações fornecidas.

Nota: recomendamos a manutenção de um fluxo constante de salina durante a 
manipulação de um aparelho terapêutico/diagnóstico.

 y Após a conclusão do procedimento, reinsira o fio-guia e retire o cateter-guia 
através do fio-guia.

Garantia e recomendações
A PendraCare International B.V. fabricou este aparelho com um cuidado 
razoável.
Não existe uma garantia expressa ou implícita, incluindo mas não só, qualquer 
garantia implícita de comercialidade ou adequação para um fim determinado 
no produto PendraCare descrito nesta publicação. Sob nenhuma condição 
a PendraCare será responsável por quaisquer danos directos, acidentais ou 
indirectos além da responsabilidade expressamente exigida por legislação 
específica. Ninguém tem autoridade para vincular a PendraCare a qualquer 
direito ou garantia, excepto se aqui expressamente especificado.
Descrições e especificações impressas pela PendraCare, incluindo esta 
publicação, destinam-se apenas a fornecer uma descrição geral do produto 
aquando do fabrico e não constitui quaisquer garantias expressas.

ITALIANO
Istruzioni per l’Uso - Catetere guida

Contenuto
Catetere guida intravascolare.

Descrizione dispositivo
Il Catetere guida con rivestimento idrofilico è un dispositivo per uso singolo che 
facilita il passaggio di dispositivi intravascolari.

Indicazioni
Il catetere guida Convey è prediposto per fornire un percorso attraverso il quale 
introdurre dispositivi terapeutici e diagnostici. Il catetere guida Convey deve 
essere utilizzato nel sistema vascolare periferico o coronarico.

Controindicazioni
Nessuna controindicazione conosciuta.

Avvertenze 
 y Per le definizioni dei simboli di avvertenza, si prega di fare riferimento alla 

sezione simboli delle Istruzioni per l’Uso.
 y Utilizzare entro la data di scadenza come indicato sull’etichetta.
 y Il contenuto è fornito in una confezione STERILE tramite procedimento 

con ossido di etilene (EO).  Non utilizzare il prodotto se la barriera sterile o 
la confezione dovessero risultare aperte o danneggiate. In caso di danno, 
contattare il proprio rappresentante. 

 y Solamente per uso singolo.  Non riutilizzare, ritrattare o risterilizzare.  Il 
riutilizzo, il ritrattamento o la risterilizzazione possono compromettere 
l’integrità strutturale del dispositivo e/o provocare danni al dispositivo, e 
conseguentemente causare lesioni personali, malattia o morte del paziente. 
I cateteri sono estremamente difficili da pulire dopo l’esposizione a materiali 
biologici.  Il riutilizzo, il ritrattamento o la risterilizzazione possono causare 
rischi di contaminazione del dispositivo e/o provocare al paziente infezioni 
o infezioni incrociate, inclusa, ma non limitata a, la trasmissione di malattie 
infettive da un paziente a un altro.  La contaminazione del dispositivo può 
causare lesioni personali, malattia o morte del paziente.

 y Prima dell’utilizzo, ispezionare il catetere per verificare che le dimensioni 
riportate in etichetta, la forma e le condizioni lo rendano adatto alla 
procedura specifica e per accertarsi della compatibilità con altri dispositivi. 

 y Non utilizzare prodotti danneggiati.
 y Non esporre il prodotto a solventi organici.
 y Dopo l’utilizzo, i dispositivi possono costituire rischio di contaminazione.  Lo 

smaltimento, l’eliminazione e la distruzione dei dispositivi medici utilizzati 
e delle relative confezioni devono essere fatti seguendo le leggi e norme 
vigenti e gli adeguati procedimenti.

 y Quando la distanza di tolleranza tra i dispositivi e il lume del catetere 
guida è limitata, i dispositivi devono essere avanzati e retratti lentamente, 
mantenendo aperta la valvola onde ridurre il rischio di embolia.

Precauzioni
 y Per indicazioni, controindicazioni e utilizzo del catetere si consiglia di seguire 

le indicazioni mediche pertinenti alla procedura più attuali. L’idoneità del 
paziente alla procedura deve essere sempre verificata.

 y Andrebbe somministrata un’adeguata terapia anticoagulante. 
 y Per evitare danni alla punta del catetere al momento della rimozione dalla 

confezione, sollevare gentilmente il catetere partendo dal connettore hub.  
La performance del prodotto può essere influenzata dalla mancanza di 
accortezza durante l’apertura della confezione, durante la preparazione del 
prodotto o durante la procedura.

 y Per evitare il danneggiamento del catetere o danni al vaso sanguigno, 
inserire il catetere attraverso un introduttore, farlo avanzare, manipolarlo 
e rimuoverlo con cautela su di un filo guida precedentemente posizionato 
all’interno del catetere stesso.  

 y La manipolazione del catetere dovrebbe essere eseguita sotto guida 
fluoroscopica. 

 y In caso di piegamento del catetere, rimuovere tutto il sistema.   La torsione 
di un catetere danneggiato può comportare il danneggiamento del vaso 
sanguigno e il distacco del catetere. 

 y Quando si cerca di opacizzare i vasi utilizzando questo catetere, iniettare un 
mezzo di contrasto. 

 y Durante la manipolazione di un dispositivo terapeutico/diagnostico, 
controllare sempre la posizione della punta del catetere guida. 

 y Se durante la manipolazione del catetere guida o del catetere terapeutico/
diagnostico si incontra una forte resistenza, non forzare il passaggio.   
Stabilire la causa della resistenza prima di proseguire. Se la causa non può 
essere eliminata, rimuovere contemporaneamente tutti i dispositivi. 

 y Il catetere guida potrebbe occludere i vasi minori.  Evitare l’ostruzione del 
flusso sanguigno. Prendere in considerazione l’uso di un catetere guida con 
fori laterali. 

Complicazioni
L’utilizzo di questo prodotto durante una procedura clinica dovrebbe essere 
ristretto a quei medici che abbiano ricevuto una preparazione adeguata e che 
siano a conoscenza delle potenziali complicazioni, che possono occorrere sia 
durante che dopo la procedura. 
Possibili complicazioni comprendono, ma non sono limitate a: 

 y aritmia
 y sanguinamenti
 y morte
 y embolia (aerea)
 y ematoma al punto di entrata
 y emorragia 
 y infezione
 y ischemia miocardica e/o infarto miocardico
 y deficit neurologico che include attacco ischemico transitorio / colpo apoplettico
 y migrazione di placca
 y pseudoaneurisma
 y formazione di trombo 
 y trauma vascolare, inclusa dissezione, perforazione e/ o rottura 
 y occlusione vascolare
 y spasmo vascolare

Suggerimenti per l’uso
 y Rimuovere il catetere dalla confezione e verificare che non sia danneggiato.
 y Attaccare un dispositivo emostatico al connettore hub del catetere.
 y Sciacquare il catetere con la soluzione salina.
 y Introdurre il catetere guida con rivestimento idrofilico nei vasi sul filo guida 

attraverso l’introduttore, oppure attraverso un filo guida permanente di 
adeguate dimensioni, usando un accesso percutaneo a scelta. 

 y Preparare un flusso continuo di soluzione salina attraverso il braccio laterale 
del dispositivo emostatico.

 y Avanzare il catetere sul filo guida fino a raggiungere la posizione desiderata.
 y Rimuovere il filo guida permettendo il ritorno del sangue.  Aspirare e 

sciacquare il catetere guida prima di iniettare il mezzo di contrasto. 
 y Determinare che le misurazioni della pressione arteriosa siano adeguate 

è molto importante perché conferma che il catetere è posizionato 
correttamente. 

 y Inserire il dispositivo terapeutico/diagnostico ed eseguire la procedura 
prevista secondo le indicazioni fornite. 

Note: si raccomanda di mantenere un flusso continuo di soluzione salina 
durante la manipolazione del dispositivo terapeutico/diagnostico.

 y Dopo avere finalizzato la procedura, reinserire un filo guida e rimuovere il 
catetere guida attraverso il filo guida.

Garanzia e Limitazione di responsabilità
PendraCare International B.V. garantisce che i suoi prodotti sono stati fabbricati 
con la massima attenzione.
Non vi è garanzia espressa o implicita, compresa senza alcuna limitazione 
qualsiasi garanzia implicita di commerciabilità o idoneità per uno scopo 
particolare, applicabile sul prodotto PendraCare descritto nella presente 
pubblicazione. In nessuna circostanza PendraCare sarà ritenuta responsabile 
per danni diretti, incidentali o conseguenti diversamente da quanto 
espressamente previsto dalla legge in materia. Nessun individuo dispone 
dell’autorità di legare PendraCare a qualsiasi rappresentanza o garanzia ad 
eccezione di quanto specificamente stabilito qui di seguito.
Le descrizioni o le specifiche stampate da PendraCare la presente 
pubblicazione inclusa, descrivono il prodotto in generale al momento della 
produzione e non sono da intendersi come espressa garanzia.

DANSK
Brugsanvisning - Guidekateter

Indhold
Intravaskulært guidekateter.

Beskrivelse af instrumentet
Guidekatetret med hydrofil coating er et instrument til engangsbrug, som letter 
passagen af intravaskulære instrumenter.

Indikationer
Convey Guidekatetret er designet til at skabe passage for indføring af 
terapeutiske og diagnostiske anordninger. Convey Guidekatetret er beregnet til 
brug i det koronare ellet det perifere karsystem.

Kontraindikationer
Ingen kendte.

Advarsler 
 y For definitioner af advarselssymbolerne, henvises der til afsnittet med 

symboler i Brugsanvisningen.
 y Anvend katetret før “sidste anvendelsesdato” på etiketten er overskredet.
 y Indholdet er STERILISERET ved hjælp af en proces med etylenoxid (EO). 

Bør ikke bruges, hvis produktets sterile barriere eller emballage er åbnet 
eller beskadiget. Kontakt din virksomheds forhandler, hvis produktet/
emballagen er beskadiget. 

 y Kun til engangsbrug på én patient. Må ikke genbruges, videreforarbejdes 
eller resterileres. Genbrug, videreforarbejdelse eller resterilisering kan 
forringe katetrets strukturelle integritet og/eller føre til svigt af katetret, hvilket 
til gengæld kan resultere i læsioner, sygdom eller død af patienten. Katetre 
er særdeles vanskelige at rengøre efter udsættelse for biologiske materialer.
Genbrug, videreforarbejdelse eller resterilisering kan give en risiko for 
kontamination af katetret og/eller føre til patient- eller krydsinfektion, 
herunder, men ikke begrænset til overføring af infektionssygdomme fra den 
ene patient til en anden. Kontamination af katetret kan føre til læsioner, 
sygdom eller død af patienten.

 y Inden brug bør katetret undersøges for at kontrollere, at størrelser, 
udformning og tilstanden, som er angivet på etiketten, passer til 
den specifikke procedure, samt for at sikre kompatibilitet med andre 
instrumenter.

 y Beskadigede produkter må ikke anvendes.
 y Må ikke udsættes for organiske opløsningsmidler.
 y Efter brug kan katetrene udgøre en biologisk fare. Håndtering, 

bortskaffelse og destruering af brugte katetre og deres emballage skal ske 
i overensstemmelse med gældende love og bestemmelser og i henhold til 
adækvate procedurer.

 y I de tilfælde, hvor der er begrænset clearance mellem instrumentet og 
guidingkatetrets lumen, skal instrumentet føres langsomt frem og tilbage 
med åben ventil for at formindske risikoen for emboli.

Advarsler og forholdsregler
 y Indikationer, kontraindikationer og brugen af dette kateter forudsætter altid 

nyeste medicinske indsigter og standarder. Det skal altid overvejes, om 
produktet er egnet til brug hos den enkelte patient.

 y En passende antikoagulationsbehandling bør anvendes.
 y Tag fat om katetrets greb ved udpakningen, for ikke at beskadige katetrets 

spids, og løft det forsigtigt ud. Skødesløs håndtering ved udpakningen, 
forberedelserne eller under proceduren kan påvirke produktets funktion.

 y For at undgå beskadigelse af katetret og blodkar, bør katetret indføres 
gennem en introducer, og det skal forsigtigt skydes frem, manøvreres og 
trækkes ud over en præmonteret guidewire.

 y Manipulation af katetret bør altid ske under fluoroskopi.
 y Hvis katetret bliver snoet, skal hele systemet trækkes ud. Hvis et snoet 

kateter bliver vredet, kan dette medføre beskadigelse af blodkar og 
adskillelse af katetret. 

 y Brug kun langsom manuel injektion af kontrastmiddel ved forsøg på at 
opacifere blodkar ved hjælp af dette kateter.

 y Kontrollér altid positionen af guidekatetrets spids ved manipulation af et 
terapeutisk/diagnostisk instrument.

 y Forcér ikke passagen, hvis du støder på stor modstand under manipulation 
af guidekatetret eller det terapeutiske/diagnostiske kateter. Find årsagen til 
modstanden, før du fortsætter. Hvis årsagen til modstanden ikke kan fjernes, 
skal alle instrumenter trækkes ud på samme tid.

 y Guidekatetret kan sammenpresse mindre målblodkar. Undgå at 
blodgennemstrømningen bliver hindret. Overvej at bruge et guidekateter 
med huller i siden.

Komplikationer
Produktet må kun anvendes til kliniske formål af læger, der er grundigt oplært 
i brugen af det, og som er fortrolige med mulige komplikationer, der kan 
forekomme når som helst under eller efter indgrebet. 
Mulige komplikationer inkluderer, men er ikke begrænsede til: 

 y Arytmi
 y Komplikationer med blødning
 y Død
 y (Luft)embolier
 y Hæmatom på punkturstedet
 y Blødning
 y Infektion
 y Myokardiiskæmi og/eller infarkt
 y Neurologisk deficit inklusive transitorisk iskæmisk anfald (TIA) / slagtilfælde
 y Plaque migration
 y Pseudoaneurisme
 y Dannelse af blodpropper 
 y Kartraume inklusive dissektion, perforation og/eller ruptur
 y Okklusion af kar
 y Spasmer af kar

Brugsanvisning
 y Tag katetret ud af dets emballage, og kontrollér, at katetret er ubeskadiget.
 y Fastgør et hæmostatisk instrument på katetrets greb.
 y Skyl katetret med saltvandsopløsning.
 y Indfør guidekatetret med hydrofil coating i vaskulaturen over en guidewire 

gennem en introducer eller over en indlagt guidewire på passende størrelse 
ved hjælp af en perkutan indføringsteknik efter eget valg.

 y Installér et kontinuerligt saltvandsskyl gennem sidearmen på det 
hæmostatiske instrument.

 y Skyd katetret frem over guidewiren, indtil den ønskede position er nået.
 y Fjern guidewiren, mens du tillader tilbageblødning. Aspirer og skyl 

guidekatetret, før et kontrastmiddel injiceres manuelt.
 y Det er vigtigt at afgøre, at målingerne af det arterielle tryk er korrekte som 

bekræftelse på, at katetret er positioneret korrekt.
 y Indfør det terapeutiske/diagnostiske instrument, og udfør det påtænkte 

indgreb i overensstemmelse med de givne anvisninger.
Bemærk: Det anbefales at vedligeholde et kontinuerligt saltvandsskyl under 
manipulering af det terapeutiske/diagnostiske instrument.

 y Genindfør en guidewire, og træk guidekatetret ud over guidewiren, når 
indgrebet er fuldført.

Garantifrafald og begrænsning af retsmiddel
PendraCare International B.V. har udvist størst mulig omhu ved fremstillingen 
af dette produkt.
Der gives ingen udtrykkelig eller underforstået garanti, herunder uden 
begrænsning, en eventuel underforstået garanti for salgbarhed eller egnethed 
til et bestemt formål, på det PendraCare produkt, der er beskrevet i denne 
publikation. PendraCare vil under ingen omstændigheder være ansvarlig 
for direkte, tilfældige eller følgeskader, andet end hvad der er udtrykkeligt 
fastlagt i en specifik lov. Ingen person har myndighed til at binde PendraCare 
til en fremstilling eller garanti, bortset fra hvad der er udtrykkeligt fastlagt i 
nærværende dokument.
Beskrivelser eller specifikationer i PendraCare tryksager, herunder denne 
publikation, har kun til hensigt at give en generel beskrivelse af produktet på 
fremstillingstidspunktet og udgør ingen udtrykkelig garanti.

NORSK 
Bruksanvisning - ledekateter

Innhold
Intravaskulært ledekateter.

Enhetsbeskrivelse
Ledekateteret med hydrofilt belegg er en engangsartikkel som letter innføring av 
intravaskulære enheter.

Indikasjoner
Convey Ledekateteret er konstruert for å gi en passasje for innføring av 
behandlings- og diagnostikkutstyr. Convey Ledekateteret er beregnet på bruk i 
det koronare eller perifere vaskulære systemet.

Kontraindikasjoner
Ingen kjente.

Advarsler 
 y For definisjoner på advarselssymbolene, se delen om symboler i 

bruksanvisningen.
 y Må brukes før “brukes innen”-datoen angitt på etiketten.
 y Innholdet er STERILISERT med etylenoksid (EO) før levering.  Må ikke 

brukes hvis produktets sterile barriere eller emballasje er skadet. Kontakt 
bedriftens representant dersom du påviser skade. 

 y Skal kun brukes til én pasient.  Må ikke brukes på nytt, reprosesseres eller 
resteriliseres.  Gjenbruk, reprosessering eller resterilisering kan medføre 
strukturell skade på produktet og/eller føre til feil på produktet som kan 
forårsake pasientskade, sykdom eller dødsfall. Katetere er svært vanskelig 
å rengjøre etter å ha vært eksponert for biologisk materiale.  Gjenbruk, 
reprosessering eller resterilisering kan medføre risiko for kontaminasjon av 
anordningen og/eller føre til pasientinfeksjon eller kryssinfeksjon, inkludert, 
men ikke begrenset til, overføring av smittesykdom(mer) fra én pasient til 
en annen.  Kontaminasjon av produktet kan forårsake skade, sykdom eller 
dødsfall.

 y Undersøk kateteret før bruk for å kontrollere at oppgitt mål, form og 
beskaffenhet er egnet for den spesifikke prosedyren og at det er kompatibelt 
med andre enheter.

 y Bruk ikke skadede produkter.
 y Må ikke utsettes for organiske løsningsmidler.
 y Etter bruk kan enhetene utgjøre en biologisk risiko.  Håndtering, deponering 

og destruksjon av brukte anordninger med emballasje må utføres i henhold 
til gjeldende lover og forskrifter og etter korrekte prosesser.

 y Når det er begrenset klaring mellom instrumentet og ledekateterets lumen, 
må instrumentet føres inn og trekkes ut langsomt med ventilen åpen for å 
redusere risikoen for embolisme.

Forsiktighetsregler
 y Indikasjoner, kontraindikasjoner og bruk av dette katetret må alltid følge 

relevant medisinsk kunnskap og standarder. Pasientens egnethet for bruk av 
produktet må vurderes.

 y Egnet antikoagulasjonsbehandling må iverksettes.
 y For å unngå skade på kateterspissen ved utpakking; hold i koblingen og 

løft forsiktig ut.  Uforsiktig håndtering ved utpakking, klargjøring eller under 
operasjon kan påvirke produktytelsen.

 y For å unngå skade på kar eller kateter, må kateteret settes inn gjennom 
en innføringshylse, føres, manipuleres og trekkes forsiktig ut over en 
forhåndsplassert ledevaier.

 y Manipulering av kateteret bør utføres ved hjelp av fluoroskopi.
 y Hvis det er knekk på kateteret, må hele systemet trekkes ut.  Bruk av kraft 

på et kateter med knekk kan medføre karskade og kateterseparasjon.
 y Injiser kontrastmiddel langsomt for hånd ved behov for å opasifisere karene 

med dette kateteret.
 y Ved manipulering av en terapeutisk-/diagnostikkenhet må det alltid følges 

med på hvor tuppen på ledekateteret befinner seg.
 y Hvis det er sterkt motstand under manipulasjon av ledekateter eller 

terapeutisk-/diagnostikkateter, må det ikke tvinges videre med kraft. 
Finn årsaken til motstanden før videre innføring. Hvis årsaken ikke kan 
elimineres, trekkes alle enheter ut som én enhet.

 y Ledekateteret kan okkludere mindre målkar.  Unngå obstruksjon av 
blodstrømmen. Vurder bruk at et ledekateter med sidehull.

Komplikasjoner
Bruk av dette produktet i kliniske prosedyrer må begrenses til leger som har fått 
relevant og tilstrekkelig opplæring og er kjent med de mulige komplikasjonene 
som kan oppstå når som helst under eller etter prosedyren. 
Mulige komplikasjoner omfatter, men er ikke begrenset til: 

 y Arytmi
 y Blødningskomplikasjoner
 y Død
 y (Luft) embolisme
 y Hematom på stikkstedet
 y Blødning
 y Infeksjon
 y Myokardiskemi og/eller infarkt
 y Nevrologisk svekkelse, inkludert forbigående iskemisk anfall/slag
 y Plakkmigrering
 y Pseudoaneurisme
 y Trombedannelse 
 y Kartraume, inkludert dissikering og/eller ruptur
 y Karokklusjon
 y Karspasme

Bruksanvisning
 y Ta ut kateteret fra emballasjen og kontroller at kateteret er uskadet.
 y Fest en hemostatisk enhet til kateterkoblingen.
 y Spyl kateteret med saltvann.
 y Før ladekateteret med hydrofilt belegg inn i karet over en ledevaier gjennom 

en innføringshylse, eller over en fast ledevaier av korrekt størrelse ved hjelp 
av en perkutan inngangsteknikk etter eget valg.

 y Sett opp en kontinuerlig saltskylling gjennom sidearmen til den hemostatiske 
enheten.

 y Før kateteret over ledevaieren til ønsket posisjon er oppnådd.
 y Fjern ledekateteret og tillat tilbakestrømming av blod.  Aspirer og skyll 

ledekateteret før injisering av kontrastmiddel for hånd.
 y Det er viktig å kontrollere at kartrykkverdiene er korrekte for å bekrefte at 

kateteret er korrekt plassert.
 y Før inn den terapeutiske-/diagnostikkenheten og utfør planlagt prosedyre i 

henhold til gjeldende instruksjoner.
Merk: Det anbefales å opprettholde en kontinuerlig heparinisert saltskylling 
under manipulering av den terapeutiske-/diagnostikkenheten.

 y Når prosedyren er ferdig; sett inn en ledevaier igjen og trekk ut kateteret 
over ledevaieren.

Garantifraskrivelse og begrenset ansvar
PendraCare International B.V. har utvist rimelig omtanke i produksjonen av 
denne enheten.
Det er ingen uttrykkelige eller underforståtte garantier, herunder, men ikke 
begrenset til stilltiende garanti for salgbarhet eller egnethet for et spesielt formål, 
på PendraCare-produktet beskrevet i denne publikasjonen. Ikke under noen 
omstendigheter skal PendraCare holdes ansvarlig for direkte skader, tilfeldige 
skader eller følgeskader, bortsett fra slike som uttrykkelig er lovfestet. Ingen har 
myndighet til å binde PendraCare til noe utsagn eller garanti, bortsett fra det 

som er spesifisert her.
Beskrivelser eller spesifikasjoner i PendraCares trykte materiale, medregnet 
denne publikasjonen, er kun beregnet på å beskrive produktet generelt på 
produksjonstidspunktet og utgjør ingen uttrykte garantier.

SVENSKA
Bruksanvisning - Styrkateter

Innehåll
Intravaskulär styrkateter.

Beskrivning av enheten
Styrkatetern med hydrofil beläggning är en utrustning för engångsbruk som 
underlättar passage av intravaskulär utrustning.

Indikationer
Convey Styrkateter har utformats för att tjänstgöra som en kanal för införande 
av terapeutisk och diagnostisk utrustning. Convey Styrkatetern är avsedd att 
användas i det koronara eller perifera kärlsystemet.

Kontraindikationer
Inga kända.

Varningar 
 y För definitioner av varningssymbolerna, se symbolsektionen i 

bruksanvisningen.
 y Ska användas före det ”bäst-före-datum” som anges på etiketten.
 y Innehållet levereras STERILT efter en steriliseringsprocess med hjälp 

av etylenoxid (EO). Använd inte produkten om den sterila barriären eller 
förpackningen är skadad. Kontakta företagets representant om du upptäcker 
skador. 

 y Endast för engångsbruk. De får ej återanvändas, omarbetas eller steriliseras 
om. Återanvändning, omarbetning eller omsterilisering kan äventyra 
utrustningens strukturella integritet och/eller leda till att utrustningen går 
sönder, vilket i sin tur kan leda till att patienten skadas, blir sjuk eller avlider. 
Katetrarna är extremt svåra att rengöra efter exponering för biologiskt 
material. Återanvändning, omarbetning eller omsterilisering kan medföra 
en risk att utrustningen kontamineras och/eller orsakar infektioner hos 
patienten eller korsinfektion, inklusive, men inte begränsat till, överföring 
av infektionssjukdom(ar) från en patient till en annan. Kontamination av 
utrustningen kan leda till skador, sjukdom eller att patienten avlider.

 y Inspektera katetern innan användning för att bekräfta att enhetens 
egenskaper som beskrivs på etiketten; exempelvis dimension, form och 
skick är lämpliga för den aktuella proceduren, och för att säkerställa att den 
är kompatibel med andra enheter.

 y Skadade produkter får inte användas.
 y Får ej exponeras för organiska lösningsmedel.
 y Utrustningen kan utgöra biologiskt riskavfall efter användning. Hantering, 

bortförskaffande av använd utrustning och dess förpackningsmaterial 
ska ske i enlighet med gällande lagar och regleringar och enligt lämpliga 
processer.

 y I de fall utrymmet mellan instrumenten och styrkateterns lumen är begränsat, 
måste instrumenten föras fram och dras tillbaka långsamt med ventilen 
öppen så att risken för embolism reduceras.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
 y Indikationer, kontraindikationer och användning av denna kateter ska alltid 

bygga på faktiska medicinska rön och standarder. Produktens lämplighet för 
patienten bör bedömas.

 y Tillämpa lämplig antikoagulationsterapi.
 y För att förhindra skador på kateterns topp när produkten packas upp, ska 

man hålla katetern vid fattningen och ta ut den försiktigt. Ovarsam hantering 
när förpackningen öppnas, vid beredning eller under proceduren kan 
påverka produktens verkan.

 y För att undvika skador på katetern och kärlet, ska katetern föras in genom 
en introducer. Därefter ska katetern avanceras, manipuleras och dras ut 
försiktigt över en i förväg placerad mandrin.

 y Manipulation av katetern ska genomföras med stöd av fluoroskopi.
 y Dra tillbaka hela systemet om katetern kröker sig. Vridningen av en krökt 

kateter kan resultera i skador på kärlet och att katetern separerar.
 y Injicera kontrastvätska långsamt manuellt när du försöker göra kärlen 

ogenomskinliga med hjälp av denna kateter.
 y När du manipulerar en terapeutisk/diagnostisk utrustning, kontrollera alltid 

positionen för den styrande katetertoppen.
 y Om motståndet är stort vid manipulering av styr- eller den terapeutiska/

diagnostiska katetern, forcera inte in enheten. Ta reda på orsaken till 
motståndet innan du fortsätter. Om du inte hittar orsaken ska alla enheter 
dras tillbaka samtidigt.

 y Styrkatetern kan täppa till mindre målkärl. Undvik att hindra blodflödet. 
Använd eventuellt en styrkateter med sidohål.

Komplikationer
Denna produkt ska endast användas i kliniska processer av läkare som har 
adekvat och tillräcklig utbildning och som känner till de komplikationer som kan 
uppstå under och efter hela processen. 
Möjliga komplikationer omfattar men är inte begränsade till följande: 

 y Arytmi
 y Blödningar
 y Dödsfall
 y (Luft)emboli
 y Hematom vid punktionsplatsen
 y Blödning
 y Infektion
 y Myokardial ischemi och/eller infarkt
 y Neurologisk deficit inklusive transitorisk ischemisk attack/stroke
 y Plackmigration
 y Falsk aneurism
 y Blodpropp 
 y Kärlskador inklusive dissektion, perforering och/eller ruptur
 y Kärlocklusion
 y Kärlkramp

Instruktioner till användaren
 y Ta katetern ur förpackningen och kontrollera att katetern inte är skadad.
 y Fäst en hemostasutrustning vid kateterfattningen.
 y Spola katetern med saltlösning.
 y Introducera styrkatetern med hydrofil beläggning i kärlet via mandrinen 

genom en introducer, eller över en invändig mandrin av lämplig storlek med 
hjälp av valfri perkutan införingsteknik.

 y Skapa ett kontinuerligt flöde av saltlösning genom hemostasutrustningens 
sidoarm.

 y Avancera katetern via mandrinen tills katetern har nått önskad position.
 y Ta bort mandrinen medan du ger möjlighet för backflöde av blod. Aspirera 

och skölj styrkatetern innan du injicerar kontrastvätska för hand.
 y Det är viktigt att kontrollera att mätningarna av artärtryck kan användas som 

en bekräftelse på att katetern är rätt placerad.
 y För in den terapeutiska/diagnostiska utrustningen och genomför den aktuella 

proceduren enligt de givna anvisningarna.
Anmärkning: Vi rekommenderar att ett kontinuerligt flöde av saltsköljning ska 
bibehållas under manipulation av den terapeutiska/diagnostiska utrustningen.

 y Efter avslutad procedur, för in mandrinen igen och dra tillbaka styrkatetern 
via mandrinen.

Avstående från garanti och begränsning av kompensation
PendraCare International B.V. har vidtagit all rimlig noggrannhet vid tillverkning 
av denna utrustning.
Det finns inga uttryckliga eller underförstådda garantier, inklusive och utan 
begränsning alla eventuella underförstådda garantier om säljbarhet eller 
lämplighet för specifika användningsområden, för den PendraCare-produkt som 
beskrivs i denna publikation. Under inga omständigheter ska PendraCare hållas 
ansvarig för några direkta, inträffande eller därav följande skador andra än de 
som beskrivs uttryckligen i särskilda lagar. Ingen person har befogenhet att 
binda PendraCare vid någon framställning eller garanti förutom de som anges 
uttryckligen i denna text.
Beskrivningar eller specifikationer i PendraCare tryckta material, inklusive denna 
publikation, är endast avsedda att ge en allmän beskrivning av produkten vid 
tidpunkten för tillverkning och de utgör inga uttryckliga garantier.

SUOMI
Käyttöohjeet - ohjainkatetri

Sisältö  
Suonensisäinen ohjainkatetri.

Laitteen kuvaus
Hydrofiilinen ohjainkatetri on kertakäyttöinen laite, joka helpottaa 
suonensisäisten laitteiden paikalleen asettamista.

Indikaatiot
Conveyn ohjainkatetri on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi terapeuttisten ja diagnostisten 
välineiden vientitienä verisuonistoon. Conveyn ohjainkatetri on tarkoitettu 
käytettäväksi koronaari- ja perifeerisiin suoniin kohdistuvien toimenpiteiden 
yhteydessä.

Vasta-aiheet
Ei tunneta.

Varoitukset 
 y Katso varoitussymbolien määritelmät käyttöohjeen symboleja käsittelevästä 

osasta.
 y Älä käytä katetria, kun etiketissä ilmoitettu “käytettävä ennen” -päiväys on 

kulunut umpeen.
 y Sisältö on STERILOITU etyleenioksidilla (EO). Älä käytä, jos steriili sinetti 

tai pakkaus on vahingoittunut. Jos tuote on vahingoittunut, ota yhteys 
myyntiedustajaan. 

 y Tarkoitettu käytettäväksi yhdellä potilaalla. Älä käytä, käsittele tai steriloi 
uudelleen.  Tuotteen uudelleenkäyttö, -käsittely tai -sterilointi voivat 
vaarantaa sen toiminnan luotettavuuden ja/tai johtaa sen vaurioitumiseen, 
mistä puolestaan voi olla seurauksena potilaan loukkaantuminen, 
sairastuminen tai kuolema. Katetrien puhdistaminen on erittäin vaikeaa 
niiden altistuttua biologisille aineille. Laitteen uudelleenkäyttö, -käsittely 
tai -sterilointi voivat aiheuttaa sen kontaminaation riskin ja/tai infektion 
tai risti-infektion potilaalle, mukaan lukien muun muassa infektiotautien 
siirtymisen potilaalta toiselle. Laitteen kontaminaatio voi aiheuttaa potilaan 
loukkaantumisen, sairauden tai kuoleman.

 y Tarkasta katetri ennen käyttöä varmistaaksesi, että ilmoitetut mitat, 
muoto ja kunto soveltuvat tiettyyn käyttötarkoitukseen ja varmistaaksesi 
yhteensopivuuden muiden laitteiden kanssa.

 y Älä käytä vaurioituneita tuotteita.
 y Älä altista orgaanisille liuottimille.
 y Käytetty laite saattaa olla biologinen riski. Käytetyn laitteen ja sen 

pakkauksen käsittelyn, poiston ja hävittämisen on tapahduttava voimassa 
olevien lakien ja määräysten mukaisesti ja toteuttamalla asianmukaiset 
menettelyt.

 y Kun välineiden ja ohjainkatetrin luumenin välissä on rajoitetusti tilaa, 
välineita on kuljetettava eteenpäin tai taaksepäin hitaasti ja venttiili pidettävä 
auki emboliariskin vähentämiseksi.

Varokeinot
 y Tämän tuotteen indikaatioissa, kontraindikaatioissa ja käytössä on aina 

otettava huomioon ajankohtaiset lääketieteelliset käsitykset ja standardit. On 
harkittava tuotteen soveltuvuutta potilaalle.

 y On käytettävä asianmukaista antikoagulaatiomenetelmää.
 y Jotta katetrin kärki ei vaurioituisi pakkausta avattaessa, ota katetrista 

kiinni sen tyvestä ja nosta se pakkauksesta varovasti. Varomaton käsittely 
pakkauksesta poistettaessa, esivalmisteltaessa tai toimenpiteen aikana 
saattaa vaikuttaa tuotteen suorituskykyyn.

 y Katetrin ja verisuonten vahingoittumisen välttämiseksi katetri on vietävä 
sisään sisäänvientineulan avulla ja sen siirtämisen, käsittelyn ja poiston on 
tapahduttava varovasti esiasetetun ohjainvaijerin avulla.

 y Katetrin käsittelyn on tapahduttava fluoroskooppisessa ohjauksessa. 
 y Jos katetri vääntyy, poista koko järjestelmä. Vääntynyt katetri voi aiheuttaa 

verisuonen vahingoittumisen ja katetrin irtoamisen.
 y Injisoi varjoaine katetrilla verisuoniin hitaasti käsin.  
 y Kun käytät terapeuttista/diagnostista välinettä, tarkista aina ohjainkatetrin 

kärjen asento.
 y Jos esiintyy voimakasta vastusta ohjainvaijeria tai terapeuttista/diagnostista 

katetria käsiteltäessä, älä käytä voimaa. Määritä vastuksen syy ennen 
jatkamista.  Jos syytä ei voi poistaa, poista kaikki välineet samanaikaisesti.

 y Ohjainkatetri voi tukkia pienempiä verisuonia. Vältä verenkierron estyminen. 
Harkitse sivurei’illä varustetun ohjainkatetrin käyttämistä.

Komplikaatiot
Tätä tuotetta tulee kliinisissä toimenpiteissä käyttää ainoastaan lääkärien, 
jotka ovat saaneet riittävän ja asianmukaisen koulutuksen ja jotka tuntevat 
toimenpiteen aikana tai sen jälkeen mahdollisesti esiintyvät komplikaatiot. 
Mahdollisia komplikaatioita saattavat olla muun muassa seuraavat: 

 y Rytmihäiriöt
 y Vuotokomplikaatiot
 y Kuolema
 y (Ilma)embolia
 y Hematooma punktiokohdassa
 y Verenvuoto
 y Tulehdus
 y Myokardiaalinen iskemia ja/tai infarkti
 y Neurologinen häiriö, mukaan lukien ohimenevä aivoverenkiertohäiriö/

halvaus
 y Plakin siirtyminen
 y Pseudoaneurysma
 y Trombin muodostuminen 
 y Verisuonen trauma, kuten dissektoituminen, lävistys ja/tai repeämä
 y Verisuonen okkluusio
 y Verisuonen kramppi

Käyttöohjeet
 y Poista katetri pakkauksesta ja varmista, että se ei ole vaurioitunut.
 y Kiinnitä hemostaattinen laite katetrin tyveen.
 y Huuhtele katetri suolaliuoksella.
 y Vie hydrofiilinen ohjainkatetri suoneen ohjainvaijeria pitkin sisäänvientineulan 

avulla tai oikean kokoista sisäistä ohjainvaijeria pitkin käyttäen valitsemaasi  
perkutaanista vientitekniikkaa.

 y Huolehdi siitä, että hemostaattisen laitteen sivuhaaran kautta tulee jatkuvasti 
suolaliuosta.

 y Vie katetria eteenpäin ohjainvaijerin avulla, kunnes haluttu asento on 
saavutettu.

 y Poista ohjainvaijeri ja mahdollista veren takaisinvirtaus. Aspiroi ja huuhtele 
ohjainkatetri ennen kuin injisoit varjoaineen käsin.

 y On tärkeää tarkastaa, että suonenpaineen mittausarvot ovat asianmukaiset 
vahvistukseksi siitä, että katetri on asennettu oikein.

 y Vie terapeuttinen/diagnostinen laite sisään ja suorita menettely annettujen 
ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Huomio: on suositeltavaa, että suolaliuosta syötetään jatkuvasti terapeuttisen/
diagnostisen laitteen käsittelyn aikana.

 y Kun olet päättänyt toimenpiteen, aseta ohjainvaijeri takaisin paikalleen ja 
poista ohjainkatetri ohjainvaijerin yli.

Takuulauseke ja vastuun rajoitus
PendraCare International B.V. on valmistanut tämän laitteen kohtuullista 
huolellisuutta noudattaen.
Tässä julkaisussa kuvattua PendraCare-tuotetta ei koske mikään suora tai 
epäsuora takuu, mukaan lukien kaupallista hyödynnettävyyttä tai käyttöön 
soveltuvuutta koskeva takuu. PendraCare ei vastaa mistään suorista, 
satunnaisista tai välillisistä vahingoista, paitsi mikäli erityinen laki nimenomaan 
niin määrää. Kenelläkään ei ole oikeutta vaatia PendraCarelta muuta tulkintaa 
tai takuuta kuin tässä esitetty.
PendraCaren painotuotteissa, kuten tässä julkaisussa esitetyt kuvaukset ja 
tiedot ovat vain tuotteen yleiskuvauksia sen valmistushetkellä eivätkä muodosta 
mitään nimenomaisia takuita.

Ελληvικά
Οδηγίες χρήσης - Οδηγός καθετήρας

Περιεχόμενα
Ενδοαγγειακός οδηγός καθετήρας.

Περιγραφή συσκευής
Ο οδηγός καθετήρας με υδρόφιλη επίστρωση είναι μια συσκευή μίας χρήσης 
που διευκολύνει τη διέλευση ενδοαγγειακών συσκευών.

Ενδείξεις
Ο καθετήρας - οδηγός της Convey έχει σχεδιαστεί κατά τέτοιον τρόπο, ώστε 
να παρέχει μια δίοδο για την εισαγωγή των θεραπευτικών και διαγνωστικών 
συσκευών. Ο καθετήρας - οδηγός της Convey προορίζεται για χρήση στο 
στεφανιαίο ή στο περιφερειακό αγγειακό σύστημα.

Αντενδείξεις
Καμία γνωστή.

Προειδοποιήσεις 
 y Για την επεξήγηση των συμβόλων προειδοποίησης, ανατρέξτε στην ενότητα 

των συμβόλων, στις Οδηγίες χρήσης
 y Χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν πριν από την ημερομηνία λήξης που αναγράφεται 

στην ετικέτα.
 y Τα περιεχόμενα παρέχονται ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝΑ με χρήση της διαδικασίας 

αποστείρωσης με αιθυλενοξείδιο (EO).  Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν, αν 
έχει φθαρεί ο στείρος φραγμός ή η συσκευασία. Αν διαπιστωθεί φθορά, 
επικοινωνήστε με τον αντιπρόσωπο της εταιρείας. 

 y Για χρήση σε ένα μόνο ασθενή.  Το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να 
επαναχρησιμοποιείται ή να υποβάλλεται σε εκ νέου επεξεργασία ή 
αποστείρωση.  Η εκ νέου χρήση, επεξεργασία ή αποστείρωση μπορεί να 
υποβαθμίσει τη δομική ακεραιότητα της συσκευής ή/και να προκαλέσει 
ζημιά, η οποία με τη σειρά της μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε τραυματισμό, νόσο 
ή θάνατο του ασθενή. Ο καθαρισμός των καθετήρων είναι εξαιρετικά 
δύσκολος μετά την έκθεσή τους σε βιολογικά υλικά.  Η εκ νέου χρήση, 
επεξεργασία ή αποστείρωση μπορεί να προκαλέσει κίνδυνο μόλυνσης 
της συσκευής ή/και λοίμωξη ή διασταυρούμενη λοίμωξη του ασθενή, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένης, ενδεικτικά, της μετάδοσης μολυσματικών νόσων 
μεταξύ των ασθενών.  Η μόλυνση της συσκευής μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε 
τραυματισμό, νόσο ή θάνατο του ασθενή.

 y Ελέγχετε τον καθετήρα πριν από τη χρήση, για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι 
διαστάσεις, το σχήμα και οι συνθήκες που αναγράφονται στην ετικέτα είναι 
κατάλληλες για τη συγκεκριμένη διαδικασία και για να διασφαλίσετε τη 
συμβατότητα με άλλες συσκευές.

 y Μη χρησιμοποιείτε προϊόντα που έχουν υποστεί ζημιά.
 y Μην εκθέτετε το προϊόν σε οργανικούς διαλύτες.
 y Μετά τη χρήση, οι συσκευές μπορεί να ενέχουν βιολογικό κίνδυνο.  Ο 

χειρισμός, η απόρριψη και η καταστροφή των χρησιμοποιημένων 
συσκευών και της συσκευασίας τους πρέπει να εκτελούνται σύμφωνα 
με την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία και τους κανονισμούς εφαρμόζοντας τις 
κατάλληλες διαδικασίες.

 y Όταν ο κενός χώρος ανάμεσα στις συσκευές και τον αυλό του καθετήρα - 
οδηγού είναι περιορισμένος, οι συσκευές πρέπει να προωθούνται και να 
αποσύρονται αργά με τη βαλβίδα ανοικτή, ώστε να μειώνεται ο κίνδυνος 
εμβολής.

Προφυλάξεις
 y Για τις ενδείξεις, τις αντενδείξεις και τη χρήση του παρόντος καθετήρα θα 

πρέπει πάντα να λαμβάνονται υπόψη οι τρέχουσες ιατρικές απόψεις και 
πρότυπα. Για τη χρήση του προϊόντος θα πρέπει να λαμβάνεται υπόψη η 
καταλληλότητα του ασθενή.

 y Πρέπει να εφαρμόζεται κατάλληλη αντιπηκτική θεραπεία.
 y Για να μην προκληθεί ζημιά στο άκρο του καθετήρα κατά την αφαίρεση 

της συσκευασίας, κρατήστε τον καθετήρα από το συνδετικό και αφαιρέστε 
τον προσεκτικά.  Τυχόν απρόσεκτος χειρισμός κατά την αφαίρεση της 
συσκευασίας, την προετοιμασία ή κατά τη διάρκεια της διαδικασίας 
ενδέχεται να επηρεάσει την απόδοση του προϊόντος.

 y Προκειμένου να αποφευχθεί τυχόν βλάβη στον καθετήρα και στα αιμοφόρα 
αγγεία, εισαγάγετε τον καθετήρα μέσω ενός εισαγωγέα και προωθήστε, 
χειριστείτε και αφαιρέστε τον καθετήρα προσεκτικά πάνω από ένα ήδη 
τοποθετημένο οδηγό σύρμα.

 y Ο χειρισμός του καθετήρα πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται υπό ακτινοσκοπική 
καθοδήγηση.

 y Σε περίπτωση συστροφής του καθετήρα, αφαιρέστε ολόκληρο το σύστημα.  
Τυχόν στρέψη ενός συστραμμένου καθετήρα ενδέχεται να οδηγήσει σε 
βλάβη του αγγείου και διαχωρισμό του καθετήρα.

 y Εφαρμόστε αργή χειροκίνητη έγχυση σκιαστικού όταν προσπαθείτε 
να δημιουργήσετε αδιαφανή εικόνα των αγγείων χρησιμοποιώντας τον 
παρόντα καθετήρα.

 y Κατά το χειρισμό μιας θεραπευτικής/διαγνωστικής συσκευής, ελέγχετε 
πάντα τη θέση του άκρου του οδηγού καθετήρα.

 y Αν συναντήσετε έντονη αντίσταση κατά το χειρισμό της καθοδήγησης ή του 
θεραπευτικού/διαγνωστικού καθετήρα, μην ασκείτε πίεση για την επίτευξη 
της διέλευσης. Προσδιορίστε την αιτία της αντίστασης πριν συνεχίσετε.  Αν 
δεν είναι δυνατή η αντιμετώπιση της αιτίας, αποσύρετε ταυτόχρονα όλες 
τις συσκευές.

 y Ο οδηγός καθετήρας μπορεί να φράξει μικρά αγγεία-στόχους.  Αποφεύγετε 
την απόφραξη της ροής αίματος. Λάβετε υπόψη το ενδεχόμενο να 
χρησιμοποιήσετε οδηγό καθετήρα που διαθέτει πλευρικές οπές.

Επιπλοκές
Το προϊόν αυτό θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε κλινικές διαδικασίες μόνο 
από ιατρούς που έχουν σχετική και επαρκή εκπαίδευση και είναι εξοικειωμένοι 
με τις ενδεχόμενες επιπλοκές που μπορεί να παρουσιαστούν τόσο κατά τη 
διάρκεια της διαδικασίας όσο και μετά από αυτήν. 
Στις πιθανές επιπλοκές συμπεριλαμβάνονται, ενδεικτικά, οι εξής: 

 y Αρρυθμία
 y Αιμορραγικές επιπλοκές
 y Θάνατος
 y Εμβολή (αέρα)
 y Αιμάτωμα στο σημείο παρακέντησης
 y Αιμορραγία
 y Λοίμωξη
 y Μυοκαρδιακή ισχαιμία ή/και έμφραγμα του μυοκαρδίου
 y Νευρολογική ανεπάρκεια, συμπεριλαμβανομένου του παροδικού ισχαιμικού 

επεισοδίου / εγκεφαλικού επεισοδίου
 y Μετακίνηση πλάκας
 y Ψευδοανεύρυσμα
 y Σχηματισμός θρόμβων 
 y Τραυματισμός αγγείων, συμπεριλαμβανομένου του διαχωρισμού, της 

διάτρησης ή/και της ρήξης
 y Απόφραξη αγγείων
 y Αγγειόσπασμος

Οδηγίες χρήσης
 y Αφαιρέστε τον καθετήρα από τη συσκευασία του και βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν 

έχει υποστεί ζημιά.
 y Συνδέστε μια αιμοστατική συσκευή στο συνδετικό του καθετήρα
 y Εκτελέστε έκπλυση του καθετήρα με φυσιολογικό ορό.
 y Εισαγάγετε τον οδηγό καθετήρα με υδρόφιλη επίστρωση στο αγγείο πάνω 

από ένα οδηγό σύρμα μέσω εισαγωγέα ή πάνω από αυτοσυγκρατούμενο 
οδηγό σύρμα κατάλληλου μεγέθους χρησιμοποιώντας τεχνική διαδερμικής 
εισαγωγής της επιλογής σας.

 y Ρυθμίστε τη συνεχή έκπλυση με φυσιολογικό ορό από τον πλευρικό 
βραχίονα της αιμοστατικής συσκευής.

 y Προωθήστε τον καθετήρα πάνω από το οδηγό σύρμα μέχρι να επιτευχθεί 
η επιθυμητή θέση.

 y Αφαιρέστε το οδηγό σύρμα επιτρέποντας την επιστροφή αίματος.  
Εκτελέστε αναρρόφηση και έκπλυση του οδηγού καθετήρα πριν από τη 
χειροκίνητη έγχυση σκιαστικού.

 y Είναι σημαντικό να διασφαλίσετε ότι οι μετρήσεις της αρτηριακής πίεσης 
είναι κατάλληλες, ως επιβεβαίωση ότι ο καθετήρας έχει τοποθετηθεί σωστά.

 y Εισαγάγετε τη θεραπευτική/διαγνωστική συσκευή και εκτελέστε την 
επιθυμητή διαδικασία σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες που παρέχονται.

Σημείωση: συνιστάται η συνεχής έκπλυση με φυσιολογικό ορό κατά το 
χειρισμό μιας θεραπευτικής/διαγνωστικής συσκευής.

 y Μετά την ολοκλήρωση της διαδικασίας, εισαγάγετε ξανά ένα οδηγό σύρμα 
και αφαιρέστε τον οδηγό καθετήρα πάνω από το οδηγό σύρμα.

Αποποίηση ευθύνης και περιορισμός αποζημίωσης
Η PendraCare International B.V. έχει επιδείξει εύλογη προσοχή κατά την 
κατασκευή της παρούσας συσκευής.
Δεν παρέχεται καμία ρητή ή σιωπηρή εγγύηση, συμπεριλαμβανομένης 
χωρίς περιορισμό οποιασδήποτε σιωπηρής εγγύησης εμπορευσιμότητας ή 
καταλληλότητας για συγκεκριμένο σκοπό, για το προϊόν της PendraCare που 
περιγράφεται στην παρούσα δημοσίευση. Η PendraCare δεν φέρει σε καμία 
περίπτωση ευθύνη για τυχόν άμεσες, παρεπόμενες ή επακόλουθες ζημίες 
εκτός από τα όσα ορίζονται ρητά στη σχετική νομοθεσία. Κανένα άτομο δεν 
είναι εξουσιοδοτημένο να δεσμεύει την PendraCare με τυχόν άλλες εγγυήσεις ή 
δεσμεύσεις εκτός από τα όσα ορίζονται ειδικά στο παρόν.
Οι περιγραφές ή οι προδιαγραφές στο έντυπο υλικό της PendraCare, 

συμπεριλαμβανομένης της παρούσας δημοσίευσης, έχουν ως αποκλειστικό 
σκοπό τη γενική περιγραφή του προϊόντος κατά την περίοδο κατασκευής του 
και δεν αποτελούν άμεσες ή έμμεσες εγγυήσεις.

ČEŠTINA
Návod k použití vodicího katétru

Obsah
Intravaskulární vodicí katétr.

Popis zařízení
Vodicí katétr s hydrofilním povlakem je nástroj k jednorázovému použití, který 
napomáhá průchodu intravaskulárních zařízení.

Indikace
Vodicí katétr Convey je určený pro vytvoření cesty, přes kterou se zavádějí 
terapeutické a diagnostické prostředky.  Vodicí katétr Convey je určený pro 
použití v koronárním nebo periferním cévním systému.

Kontraindikace
Žádné nejsou známy.

Výstrahy 
 y Význam jednotlivých výstražných symbolů naleznete v tomto návodu k 

použití v části věnované symbolům.
 y Použít před datem exspirace (“use by”) vyznačeným na štítku.
 y Obsah je dodáván ve STERILNÍM stavu dosaženém pomocí etylénoxidu 

(EO).  Pokud jsou sterilní bariéra nebo obal narušeny, výrobek nepoužijte. 
Zjistíte-li poškození, spojte se s vaším zástupcem firmy. 

 y Pouze pro použití u jednoho pacienta.  Nepoužívejte, neošetřujte ani 
nesterilizujte opakovaně.  Další použití, ošetření nebo sterilizace by mohly 
narušit strukturní celistvost zařízení a případně přivodit jeho závadu, což 
by mohl vést k poranění, onemocnění nebo i úmrtí pacienta. Katétry, 
které se již dostaly do styku s biologickým materiálem, se čistí mimořádně 
obtížně.  Další použití, ošetření nebo sterilizace může vyvolat nebezpečí 
kontaminace zařízení a případně přivodit pacientovi infekci nebo přenos 
infekce, například přenos infekční nemoci (nemocí) z jednoho pacienta 
na druhého.  Kontaminace zařízení může pacientovi přivodit poranění, 
onemocnění nebo smrt.

 y Katétr před použitím prohlédněte a zkontrolujte, zda jsou na štítku 
vyznačené rozměry, tvar a stav vhodné pro konkrétní výkon a zda je katétr 
kompatibilní s ostatními zařízeními.

 y Poškozené výrobky nepoužívejte.
 y Nevystavujte výrobek organickým rozpouštědlům.
 y Použitý výrobek může představovat biologické nebezpečí.  Při manipulaci 

s výrobkem a obalem a při jeho likvidaci po použití je třeba dodržovat platné 
zákony a předpisy a řídit se odpovídajícími postupy.

 y Když je mezi zařizeními a lumenem vodicího katétru jen omezený prostor, 
zařizení se musi vsouvat a vytahovat pomalu a s otevřeným ventilem, aby se 
snížilo riziko embolie.

Bezpečnostní opatření
 y Indikace, kontraindikace a vhodnost použití katétru je třeba posuzovat 

s ohledem na současné lékařské poznatky a standardy. Je třeba zvážit, zda 
je výrobek pro daného pacienta vhodný.

 y Je třeba používat vhodné antikoagulační opatření.
 y Aby se při vybalování nepoškodila koncovka katétru, vytáhněte katétr 

opatrně za hrdlo.  Nedbalým zacházením při vybalování nebo přípravě by se 
mohla narušit funkčnost výrobku.

 y Aby se katétr nezkroutil a nedošlo k poškození cévy, zaveďte, posouvejte a 
vysouvejte katétr zaváděčem pouzdra katétru přes předem uložený vodicí 
drát.

 y S katétrem je třeba manipulovat za skiaskopické kontroly.
 y Pokud se katétr zkroutí, celou soustavy vytáhněte.  Torze zkrouceného 

katétru by mohla přivodit poškození cévy a oddělení katétru.
 y Vždy, když je zapotřebí při použití katétru cévu zviditelnit, kontrastní látku 

pomalu vstříkávejte rukou.
 y Během manipulace s terapeutickým/diagnostickým zařízením vždy 

kontrolujte polohu hrotu katétru.
 y Narazíte-li při manipulaci s vodicím nebo terapeutickým/diagnostickým 

katétrem na silný odpor, nesnažte se jej překonat. Než budete postupovat 
dále, zjistěte příčinu odporu. Pokud ji nelze odstranit, všechna zařízení 
současně vytáhněte.

 y Menší cílové cévy může vodicí katétr ucpat.  Dbejte na to, aby se průtok 
krevního řečiště nezablokoval. Zvažte použití vodicího katétru opatřeného 
bočními otvory.

Komplikace
Výrobek by při lékařských výkonech měli používat pouze lékaři, kteří mají 
odpovídající kvalifikaci a praxi a jsou obeznámeni s možnými komplikacemi, jež 
mohou během výkonu nebo po něm nastat. 
K možným komplikacím patří zejména: 

 y arytmie
 y komplikace způsobené krvácením
 y smrt
 y (vzduchová) embolie
 y hematom v místě vpichu
 y hemoragie
 y infekce
 y ischemie nebo infarkt myokardu
 y neurologický deficit včetně tranzitorní ischemické ataky nebo mrtvice
 y migrace plátu 
 y pseudoaneuryzma
 y vznik trombu 
 y poškození cévy včetně její disekce, perforace nebo ruptury
 y ucpání cévy
 y cévní spasmus

Návod k použití
 y Vyjměte katétr z obalu a zkontrolujte, jestli není poškozený.
 y Připojte k hrdlu katétru hemostatické zařízení.
 y Propláchněte katétr fyziologickým roztokem.
 y Vodicí katétr s hydrofilním povlakem zaveďte do cévního systému přes 

vodicí drát skrz zaváděč nebo přes zavedený vodicí drát odpovídající 
velikosti za použití vhodné techniky perkutánního přístupu.

 y Bočním ramenem hemostatického zařízení zajistěte kontinuální proplach 
fyziologickým roztokem.

 y Posouvejte katétr přes vodicí drát až do požadované polohy.
 y Vyjměte vodicí drát a současně umožněte zpětné krvácení. Předtím, než 

ručně nastříknete kontrastní látku, vodicí katétr nasajte a propláchněte.
 y K potvrzení, že je katétr ve správné poloze, je třeba kontrolovat, zda má 

arteriální tlak příslušnou hodnotu.
 y Zaveďte terapeutické/diagnostické zařízení a podle pokynů proveďte 

plánovaný výkon.
Pozn.: Po celou dobu manipulace s terapeutickým/diagnostickým zařízením se 
doporučuje udržovat kontinuální proplach fyziologickým roztokem.

 y Po skončení výkonu zaveďte znovu vodicí drát a vodicí katétr přes něj 
vyjměte.

Prohlášení o záruce a omezení ručení
Společnost PendraCare International B.V. vyvinula při výrobě tohoto zařízení 
přiměřenou péči.
Na výrobek PendraCare popsaný v tomto dokumentu se nevztahuje žádná 
výslovná ani mlčky předpokládaná záruka, tedy ani například předpokládaná 
záruka prodejnosti nebo vhodnosti pro určitý účel. Za žádných okolností 
nenese společnost PendraCare odpovědnost za žádnou přímou, vedlejší nebo 
následnou škodu, ledaže tak výslovně stanoví konkrétní zákon. Žádná osoba 
není oprávněna zavázat společnost PendraCare k jakémukoli prohlášení nebo 
záruce, ledaže je tak v tomto dokumentu přímo uvedeno.
Popisy a specifikace v tištěných materiálech společnosti PendraCare, včetně 
tohoto dokumentu, jsou uvedeny výhradně jako obecný popis výrobku v době 
jeho výroby a nepředstavují žádnou výslovnou záruku.
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